ACT 384

H.B. NO. 1924

A Bill for an Act Making an Appropriation for Building Improvements to the Richards Street YWCA.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$500,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 1987-1988, for building improvements to the Richards Street YWCA. This building has been designated as a state historic site, is located within the Capitol district, and has served the needs of the people of Hawaii for the past sixty years.

SECTION 2. The sum appropriated shall be a grant-in-aid to be expended by the department of accounting and general services for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 1987.

(Became law on July 7, 1987, without the Governor's signature, pursuant to Art. III, §16, State Constitution.)